
 
 
Democratic Services Section    
Legal and Civic Services Department 
Belfast City Council 
City Hall 
Belfast  
BT1 5GS 
 
 
15th January 2026 
 
 
MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
Dear Alderman/Councillor, 

 

The above-named Committee will meet in the Lavery Room, City Hall and remotely via 

Teams on Wednesday, 21st January, 2026 at 5.15 pm, for the transaction of the 

business noted below. 

 

You are requested to attend. 

 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
John Walsh 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
AGENDA: 
 
1. Routine Matters   
 
 (a) Apologies   

 
 (b) Minutes   

 
 (c) Declarations of Interest   

 
2. Delegated Matters   
 
 (a) Licences Issued Under Delegated Authority  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 (b) Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) Licenses Issued Under Delegated 

Authority  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 (c) Application for a New Licence to operate a House of Multiple Occupation for 
65 Tates Avenue  (Pages 11 - 32) 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
- 2 - 

3. Non-Delegated Matters   
 
 (a) Quarter 3 (2025-26) statistics on the public level of engagement with the 

HMO website and proposed advertising campaign for January - February 
2026  (Pages 33 - 34) 

 
4. Restricted Item   
 
 (a) HMO Review of Licence Scheme Charges  (Pages 35 - 40) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Subject: 
Licences Issued Under Delegated Authority 
 

Date: 21 January 2026 

Reporting Officer: Kate Bentley, Director of Planning & Building Control, ext. 2300 

Contact Officer: Stephen Hipkins, Building Control Manager, Ext. 2435 

 

Restricted Reports     

Is this report restricted? Yes  No  

Please indicate the description, as listed in Schedule 6, of the exempt information by virtue of 
which the council has deemed this report restricted. 

 

Insert number  

 

1. Information relating to any individual 

2. Information likely to reveal the identity of an individual 

3. Information relating to the financial or business affa
[...]
dverse 
representations have been made. Those applications which were dealt with under the Scheme 
are listed below. 

2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 
 

The Committee is requested to note the applications that have been issued under the Scheme 
of Delegation during December 2025. 
 

 X 

 

 

 

 

 X 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2b



3.0 Main report 
 

 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Key Issues 
 
Under the terms of the Houses in Multiple Occupation Act (Northern Ireland) 2016 the following 
HMO Licences were issued during December 2025. 
 

Premise Name Licensee Ward 

Housing 
Management 
Areas (HMAs) 

Licence 
Type 

62 Sandymount Street 
Mr James 
Heagney STRANMILLIS 

SANDYMOUNT 
HMA 2/17 

Renewal 
Application 

21 Colenso Parade 

Sobe 
Developments 
Limited CENTRAL 

STRANMILLIS 
HMA 2/19 

Renewal 
Application 

4 Penrose Street 

Sobe 
Developments 
Limited CENTRAL 

HOLYLAND HMA 
2/22 

Renewal 
Application 

31 Ridgeway Street 
Ms Angela W K 
Lee STRANMILLIS 

STRANMILLIS 
HMA 2/19 

Renewal 
Application 

3 Iris Street Mr John Mellotte CLONARD NONE 
Renewal 
Application 

7 Sandymount Street Mr David Moore STRANMILLIS 
SANDYMOUNT 
HMA 2/17 

Renewal 
Application 

27 Sandhurst Drive Mr Nial Jordan STRANMILLIS 
STRANMILLIS 
HMA 2/19 

Renewal 
Application 

4 Stranmillis Gardens 
Mrs Maureen 
Hughes CENTRAL 

STRANMILLIS 
HMA 2/19 

Renewal 
Application 

66 Cromwell Road Mrs Fiona McCoy CENTRAL 
HOLYLAND HMA 
2/22 

Renewal 
Application 

50 Stranmillis Gardens 
Mrs Marie 
Therese Gorman CENTRAL 

STRANMILLIS 
HMA 2/19 

Renewal 
Application 

25 Stranmillis Park 
O'Hare Properties 
Limited CENTRAL 

STRANMILLIS 
HMA 2/19 

Renewal 
Application 

42 Dunluce Avenue 
Mr Frederick 
Rooney WINDSOR 

ULSTERVILLE 
HMA 2/21 

Renewal 
Application 

72 Rugby Road 
Mr James 
McGovern CENTRAL 

HOLYLAND HMA 
2/22 

Renewal 
Application 

12 Sandhurst Gardens Mr Neil Rafferty CENTRAL 
STRAN
[...]
 Council with a start date of 20 
January 2021 and an expiry date of the 20 January 2026 in the name of Mr. Sam Shepherd 
 
The ownership of the property transferred to Remark Group Ltd with an assignment date of the 
28 June 2023. Mr. Sam Shephard is a director of the Remark Group Ltd. 
 
In accordance with Section 28 “Change of ownership: effect on licence” of the 2016 Act the 
licence in the name of Mr. Sam Shephard ceased to have effect on the date of transfer. 
 
An application for a new HMO licence was received from Remark Group Ltd on the 30 
September 2025 
 
The property was inspected on the 17 October 2025 at which time it was vacant. 
 
 
 

x  
 

Page 12



 
 
3.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.7 
 
 
 
 
 
3.8 
 
 
 
 
 
3.9 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.10 
 
 
3.11 
 
 
 
 

Key Issues 
 
Pursuant to the 2016 Act, the Council may only grant a licence if it is satisfied that:  
 

a) the occupation of the living accommodation as an HMO would not constitute a breach 
of planning control; 

b) the owner, and any managing agent of it, are fit and proper persons;  
c) the proposed management arrangements are satisfactory); 
d) the granting of the licence will not result in overprovision of HMOs in the locality; 
e) the living accommodation is fit for human habitation and— 

(i) is suitable for occupation as an HMO by the number of persons to be specified 
in the licence, or 

(ii) can be made so suitable by including conditions in the licence. 
 
Planning 
 
As this is a new application the Council’s Planning Service was consulted. It confirmed that a 
Certificate of Lawful Existing Use or Development (“CLEUD”) was granted on 24 June 2021 
with the planning reference LA04/2021/1250/LDE. 
 
Fitness 
 
When considering the fitness of an applicant the Council must have regard to any offences 
concerning fraud/ dishonesty, violence, drugs, human trafficking, firearms, sexual offences, 
unlawful discrimination in, or in connection with, the carrying on of any business; or any 
provision of the law relating to housing or of landlord and tenant law. It also permits the Council 
to take into account any other matter which the council considers to be relevant. 
 
The NIHMO Unit has consulted with the following units within the Council’s City and 
Neighbourhood Services Department – 
 

(a) Environmental Protection Unit (“EPU”) - who have confirmed that in relation to night-
time noise there has been no relevant enforcement action required in respect of the 
HMO in the last 5 years,   
 

(b) Environmental Protection Unit (“EPU”) - who have confirmed that in relation to day-time 
noise there has been no relevant enforcement action required in respect of the HMO in 
the last 5 years,   

 
(c) Public Health and Housing Unit (“PHHU”) - who have confirmed that in relation to 

rubbish accumulation/filthy premises, there has been no relevant enforcement action 
required in respect of the HMO in the last 5 years, 
 

(d) Enforcement Unit (“EU”) - who have confirmed that in relation to litter and waste, there 
has been no relevant enforcement action required in respect of the HMO in the last 5 
years,   

 
The EPU, PHHU and EU, solely in respect of their statutory functions, have confirmed that there 
are no relevant, previous convictions in respect of the Applicant, Managing Agent or occupants.  
 
Officers are not aware of any other issues relevant to the fitness of the applicant or manager 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



 
 
3.12 
 
 
 
 
 
3.13 
 
 
3.14 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.15 

 

 

 

3.16 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.17 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.18 
 
 
3.19 
 
 
 
 
3.20 
 
 
 
3.21 
 
 

Overprovision 
 
For the purpose of Section 12(2) of the 2016 Act. The Council has determined the locality of 
the accommodation, 65 Tates Avenue, Belfast, Antrim, BT9 7BY as being Housing 
Management Areas (HMA) “HMA 2/08 Edinburgh St” as defined in the document Belfast City 
Council’s Local Development Plan Strategy “2023 Strategy” which was formally adopted on 
the 2 May 2023.  

Legal Services has advised that there is a clear requirement in section 8 of the 2016 Act upon 
the Council to be satisfied that the granting of a licence will not result in overprovision. 

In making this decision the Council has had regard to: 

(a) the number and capacity of licensed HMOs in the locality 
 

(b) the need for housing accommodation in the locality and the extent to which HMO 
accommodation is required to meet that need. 

 
To inform the Council in its consideration of the above provisions, the Council has taken 
account of the 2023 Strategy given that “Nurturing sustainable and balanced communities is a 
fundamental aim of the LDP’s housing policies.” 
 
In particular, the Council has considered Policy HOU10:- 
 
HOU10 states – “Within designated HMAs, planning permission will only be granted for Houses 
in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) and/or flats/apartments where the total number of HMOs and 
flats/apartments combined would not as a result exceed 20% of all dwelling units within an 
HMA.” 

(a) The number and capacity of licensed HMOs in the locality 
 

On the date of assessment, 25 November 2025, 48% of all dwelling units in policy area HMA 
2/08 Edinburgh St was made up of HMOs and (intensive forms of accommodation) 
flats/apartments, which in turn exceeds the 20% development limit as set out at Policy 
HOU10. There are 175 (27%) licensed HMOs with a capacity of 650 persons in HMA 2/08 
Edinburgh Street.  
 
(b) The need for housing accommodation in the locality and the extent to which HMO 

accommodation is required to meet that need. 
 

The total number of dwelling units in a HMA is measured by Ordnance Survey’s Pointer 
database. There are a total of 650 dwelling units in HMA 2/08 Edinburgh St.  
 
On 25 November 2025 out of 103 premises available for rent within the BT9 area on the 
website propertyNews.com there were 23 licensed HMOs which from the information 
presented on the website represented 105 bed spaces. The HMO accommodation was 
available immediately. 
 
The fact that the use of the property as an HMO is permitted for planning purposes is a 
relevant consideration in determining whether the grant of this licence will result in 
overprovision.  
 
The Council recognises that there is a need for intensive forms of housing and to meet this 
demand, HMOs are an important component of this housing provision. HMOs, alongside other 
accommodation options within the private rented sector, play an important role in meeting the 

Page 14



 
 
 
3.22 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.23 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.24 
 
 
 
 
3.25 
 
 
 
 
3.26 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.27 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.28 
 
 
 
3.29 
 
 
 
 
3.30 
 
 

housing needs of people who are single, who have temporary employment, students, low-
income households and, more recently, migrant workers. 
 
In September 2017 the Housing Executive published the document “Housing Market Analysis 
Update – Belfast City Council Area” which states “HMOs form an important element of the PRS, 
particularly for younger people on low incomes and for single people, under the age of 35, 
affected by the limitation of housing benefit to the shared room rate. Anecdotal evidence also 
indicates that this has been a popular sector with migrant workers.” 
 
Students moving out of HMO accommodation. 
 
On the 7 December 2022 Ulster University Director of Campus Life told members of the 
Council’s City Growth and Regeneration Committee that there was an “increase in competition 
for HMO’s particularly from NIHE, Immigration Services and statutory agencies 
and there were increasing accommodation issues across the housing sector which required 
a holistic view and should include the consideration of international students, 
families and graduates looking for professional accommodation.” 
 
However, QUB Director of Student Plus confirmed to members that the current trend indicated 
a significant move of students to purpose-built student accommodation blocks. She told 
members that there were 7,000 purpose built managed student accommodation (PBMSA) 
rooms in the city – the majority built since 2018 and approximately 5,000 in the city centre. 
 
November 2025 monitoring information produced by the Council’s Planning Services for 
PBMSA indicates that 6306 bedspaces have been completed since September 2016, a 
further 2806 bedspaces are currently under construction, with a further 3263 bedspaces 
having received planning approval but have not commenced the construction phase. 
 
With the continued expansion of the PBMSA sector and students transitioning from private 
rentals to PBMSAs, it is too early to tell whether the increased competition from non-students 
for HMOs is a temporary problem (which can be managed by the contraction in students 
residing in existing HMO accommodation within the locality) or evidence of an emerging long-
term supply issue. 
 
Section 8(2)(d) of the 2016 Act  
 
In assessing the number and capacity of licensed HMOs as well as the need for HMO 
accommodation in the locality, officers cannot be satisfied that the granting of the HMO 
licence will not result in overprovision of HMO accommodation in the locality of the 
accommodation for the purpose of section 8(2)(d) of the 2016 Act. 
 
Objections 
 
No objections were received in relation to this application. 
 
Attendance 
 
The owners of the HMO and/or their representatives will be available to discuss any matters 
relating to the licence application should they arise during your meeting.  
 
Suitability of the premises 
 
The accommodation was inspected on the 30 October 2025 at which time it complied with the 
physical standards for a 5 persons HMO.  
 

Page 15



 
 
3.31 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.32 

Notice of proposed decision 
 
On the 10 December 2025, pursuant to Paragraph 9 of Schedule 2 of the Houses in Multiple 
Occupation Act (Northern Ireland) 2016, Officers issued a Notice of Proposed Decision to the 
Applicant setting out the terms of the proposed licence. Appendix 2 
The Notice of Proposed Decision stated that the Council proposed to refuse the licence on the 
grounds of overprovision. A statement of reasons for the proposal was included in the Notice of 
Proposed Decision.  
 
Applicant’s response  
 
On the 24 December 2025 the applicant emailed the office in response to the issue of the Notice 
of Proposed Decision indicating that he opposed the decision and wished to appear before the 
committee to make oral representations. Appendix 3 
 

4.0 Financial and Resource Implications 

 
4.1 
 
 
 
 
4.2 

 
None. The cost of assessing the application and officer inspections is provided for within existing 
budgets. 
 
Equality and Good Relations Implications 
 
There are no equality or good relations issues associated with this report. 
 

5.0 Equality or Good Relations Implications / Rural Needs Assessment 

 
5.1 

 
There are no equality or good relations issues associated with this report. 
 

6.0 Appendices – Documents Attached  

  
Appendix 1 – Location Map 
Appendix 2 – Notice of Proposed Decision. 
Appendix 3 – Representations following the issue of the Notice of Proposed Decision. 

 
 

Page 16



Appendix 1 – External Photograph and Location Map – 65 Tates Avenue, Belfast, BT9 7BY 
  

  

 

 

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 19

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 6
of the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 2014.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 6
of the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 2014.



This page is intentionally left blank



  
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Subject: 

 
Quarter 3 (2025/26) statistics on the public level of engagement with the 
HMO website and proposed advertising campaign for January / February 
2026. 

Date: 21 January 2026 

Reporting Officer: 
Kevin Bloomfield, NIHMO Manager 
 

Contact Officers: 
Kevin Bloomfield, NIHMO Manager 
Helen Morrissey, City Protection Manager 
 

 

Restricted Reports     

Is this report restricted? Yes  No  

If Yes, when will the report become unrestricted?                                                    

After Committee Decision     

After Council Decision     

Some time in the future     

Never     

     

 

Call-in     

 
Is the decision eligible for Call-in?                                                  
 

Yes  No  

 

1.0 Purpose of Report or Summary of main Issues 
 

 
1.1 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Members at their November 2025 meeting requested that officers provide statistics on the 
public level of engagement with the HMO section on the Council’s website on a quarterly basis 
 
To highlight a publicity campaign commencing on the 26 January 2026 to coincide with the 
commencement of the letting season for students looking new accommodation for the 2026/27 
academic year. 
 

 

 

 X 

 

 

 

 

 X 

Page 33

Agenda Item 3a



 

2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 
 
 
2.2 
 

The Committee is requested to note the engagement with the HMO section via the website 
during quarter 3 of the financial year 2025/26. 
 
The Committee is requested to note an advertising campaign scheduled to coincide with the 
commencement of the student letting season for the academic year 2026/27 
 

3.0 Main report 
 

 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
3.5 
 
 
3.6 
 
 
 
 
 
3.7 
 
 
 
 
3.8 
 

 

 

 

 
 

Key Issues 
 
From 15 September (launch of Know your rights booklet) – 31 December 2025 the HMO section 
of the Council’s website received the following level of engagement. 
 

Webpage Views 

NIHMO 4,879 

Know your rights: A guide for HMO tenants 288 

Information for tenants 183 

 
A social media adverting campaign with a primary target audience of students looking for new 
accommodation for the September term and a secondary audience of landlords, education 
establishments and parents will commence on the 26 January 2026 for a 2-week period. 
 
The strap line “Students: check before you rent - If the house is an HMO, make 
sure it’s licensed.” will front the campaign. 
 
The campaign will also focus on the obligations the HMO licence holder has to maintain the 
property during the term of the tenancy, building on recent articles in “City Matters”. 
 
Officers will also use boosted social media adverts, website pop-ups / banners, a press release 
and an article on Interlink. 
 
The messaging will also be relayed by Officers to Landlords Association for Northern Ireland 
(LANI), student bodies, higher education institutions and Northern Ireland Council for inclusion 
on their website / social media channels. 
 
Financial & Resource Implications 
 
The funding of the advertising campaign is meet from HMO licence fee income and does not 
place a financial burden on the rate payer. 
 
Equality or Good Relations Implications/Rural Needs Assessment 
 
There are no issues associated with this report. 

 

Page 34

https://www.belfastcity.gov.uk/nihmo
https://www.belfastcity.gov.uk/Documents/Know-Your-Rights-Guide-HMO-Tenants/HMO-licensing
https://www.belfastcity.gov.uk/hmotenants


Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 4a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 6
of the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 2014.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2a Licences Issued Under Delegated Authority
	2b Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) Licenses Issued Under Delegated Authority
	2c Application for a New Licence to operate a House of Multiple Occupation for 65 Tates Avenue
	Appendix 1 - Location plan - 65 Tates Avenue
	RESTRICTED Appendix 2 - Notice of Proposed Decision
	RESTRICTED Appendix 3 – Representations following the issue of the Notice of Proposed Decision

	3a Quarter 3 (2025-26) statistics on the public level of engagement with the HMO website and proposed advertising campaign for January - February 2026
	4a HMO Review of Licence S

Minutes of the meeting


 E 
285 

 
 

 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Wednesday, 21st January, 2026 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 
 Members present: Councillor Doran (Chairperson); 
  Aldermen McCullough and Rodgers, and 
  Councillors Abernethy, Anglin, Bradley,  
  T. Brooks, Bunting, Carson, M. Donnelly,  
  P. Donnelly, D. Douglas, McAteer, McCann,  
  McDowell, McKay, McKeown and Smyth. 

 
 In attendance:   Mr. K. Bloomfield, HMO Manager; 
   Mr. K. McDonnell, Solicitor (Regulatory and Planning); and 

  Mrs. L. McLornan, Committee Services Officer. 
 
 

Apologies 
  
 No apologies for inability to attend were received. 
 

Minutes 
 

 The minutes of the meeting of 10th December 2025, were taken as read and 
signed as correct.  It was reported that those minutes had been adopted by the Council 
at its meeting on 8th January. 

 
Declarations of Interest  

 
 No declarations of interest were recorded. 
 

Non-Delegated Matters 
 
Quarter 3 (2025-26) statistics on the public level 
of engagement with the HMO website and 
proposed advertising campaign for January - 
February 2026 
 
 The HMO Manager presented the following report to the Committee: 

 
“1.1 Members at their November 2025 meeting requested that 

officers provide statistics on the public level of engagement 
with the HMO section on the Council’s website on a 
quarterly basis 

 
1.2 To highlight a publicity campaign commencing on the 

26 January 2026 to coincide with the commencement of 
the letting season for students looking new accommodation 
for the 2026/27 academic year. 



E Licensing Committee 
286 Wednesday, 21st January, 2026 
 
 

 
 

 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1. The Committee is requested to note the engagement with 

the HMO section via the website during quarter 3 of the 
financial year 2025/26. 

 
2.2 The Committee is requested to note an advertising 

campaign scheduled to coincide with the commencement of 
the student letting season for the academic year 2026/27. 

 
Key Issues 

 
3.1 From 15 September (launch of Know your rights booklet) – 

31 December 2025 the HMO section of the Council’s website 
received the following level of engagement. 

  

Webpage Views 

NIHMO 4,879 

Know your rights: A guide for 
HMO tenants 

288 

Information for tenants 183 

 
3.2 A social media adverting campaign with a primary target 

audience of students looking for new accommodation for 
the September term and a secondary audience of landlords, 
education establishments and parents will commence on the 
26 January 2026 for a 2-week period. 

 
3.3 The strap line “Students: check before you rent - If the 

house is an HMO, make sure it’s licensed.” will front 
the campaign. 

 
3.4 The campaign will also focus on the obligations the HMO 

licence holder has to maintain the property during the term 
of the tenancy, building on recent articles in ‘City Matters’. 

 
3.5 Officers will also use boosted social media adverts, website 

pop-ups / banners, a press release and an article on 
Interlink. 

 
3.6 The messaging will also be relayed by Officers to Landlords 

Association for Northern Ireland (LANI), student bodies, 
higher education institutions and Northern Ireland Council 
for inclusion on their website / social media channels. 

https://www.belfastcity.gov.uk/nihmo
https://www.belfastcity.gov.uk/Documents/Know-Your-Rights-Guide-HMO-Tenants/HMO-licensing
https://www.belfastcity.gov.uk/Documents/Know-Your-Rights-Guide-HMO-Tenants/HMO-licensing
https://www.belfastcity.gov.uk/hmotenants


Licensing Committee E 
Wednesday, 21st January, 2026 287 

 
 

 
 

  Financial and Resource Implications 

 
3.7 The funding of the advertising campaign is meet from HMO 

licence fee income and does not place a financial burden on 
the rate payer. 

 
 Equality or Good Relations Implications/ 
 Rural Needs Assessment 
 
3.8 There are no issues associated with this report.” 

 
 The Committee noted the recommendations. 
 

Restricted Item 
 
 The information contained in the reports associated with the following 
item is restricted in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 6 of the Local 
Government Act (Northern Ireland) 2014. 

 
 Resolved – That the Committee agrees to exclude the members of 
the press and public from the meeting during discussion of the following 
item as, due to the nature of the item, there would be a disclosure of 
exempt information as described in Section 42(4) and Schedule 6 of the 
Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 2014. 

 
 The Members were also reminded that the content of ‘restricted’ reports and any 
discussion which took place during closed session must be treated as ‘confidential 
information’ and that no such information should be disclosed to the public as per 
Paragraph 4.15 of the Code of Conduct.   
 

HMO Review of Licence Scheme Charges 
 
 The HMO Manager outlined a review of Licence Scheme Charges.  
 
 After discussion, the Committee agreed: 
 

i. to the increase of the HMO Licence Application Fee to £62 per person, 
per annum, effective from 1 April 2026, this being the amount necessary 
to cover only the cost of processing the application.  
 

ii. to the increase of cost of varying an HMO as follows –  
 

Licence Variations 

Item Cost 

Addition of a new 

managing agent. 

£250 

Addition of a new 

occupant 

£310 for each new 

occupant 

+ £125 inspection fee 

(per visit) 



E Licensing Committee 
288 Wednesday, 21st January, 2026 
 
 

 
 

 
iii. that a paper is also presented to SOLACE in February 2026 to confirm 

SOLACE agreement and confirmation that all SOLACE members will 
also take papers to their respective Council Committee in February / 
March 2026; and 
 

iv. to write to the Department for Communities Minister regarding the 
pending funding gap that will be created by the conflict between the 
Houses in Multiple Occupation (Fees) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 
2019 and the Provision of Services Regulations 2009. 

 
Delegated Matters 

 
THE COMMITTEE DEALT WITH THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN 
PURSUANCE OF THE POWERS DELEGATED TO IT UNDER 

STANDING ORDER 37(d) 
 
Licences Issued Under Delegated Authority 
 

The Committee noted a list of applications for licences which had, since its last 
meeting, been approved under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation. 
 
Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) Licences 
Issued Under Delegated Authority 
 

The Committee noted the applications that had been issued under the Scheme 
of Delegation during December 2025. 
 
Application for a New Licence to operate a 
House of Multiple Occupation for 65 Tates 
Avenue 
 
 The Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) Manager presented the details of the 
application to the Committee. 
 

He outlined that the property had had the benefit of an HMO licence, issued by 
the Council, with a start date of 20th January, 2021, and an expiry date of 20th January, 
2026, in the name of Mr. Sam Shepherd. 

 
The Committee was advised that ownership of the property transferred to 

“Remark Group Ltd.” with an assignment date of 28th June, 2023. Mr. S. Shephard was 
a director of the Remark Group Ltd.  In accordance with Section 28 “Change of 
ownership: effect on licence” of the 2016 HMO Act, the licence in the name of 
Mr. S. Shephard ceased to have effect on the date of transfer. 
 
 An application for a new HMO licence was received from Remark Group Ltd on 
30th September, 2025.  The property was inspected on 17th October, 2025, at which 
time it was vacant. 



Licensing Committee E 
Wednesday, 21st January, 2026 289 

 
 

 
 

 
The HMO Manager outlined that, pursuant to the 2016 Act, the Council could 

only grant a licence if it was satisfied that: 
 

a) the occupation of the living accommodation as an HMO would not 
constitute a breach of planning control; 

b) the owner, and any managing agent of it, were fit and proper 
persons; 

c) the proposed management arrangements were satisfactory; 
d) the granting of the licence would not result in overprovision of 

HMOs in the locality; 
e) the living accommodation was fit for human habitation and— 

i. was suitable for occupation as an HMO by the number 
of persons to be specified in the licence, or 

ii. could be made so suitable by including conditions in 
the licence. 

 
 The Committee was advised that, as it was a new application, the Council’s 
Planning Service was consulted. It had confirmed that a Certificate of Lawful Existing 
Use of Development “CLEUD” was granted on 24th June, 2021. 
 

It was reported that the NIHMO Unit had consulted with the Environmental 
Protection Unit in relation to daytime noise; the Public Health and Housing Unit in 
relation to rubbish accumulation/filthy premises; and the Enforcement Unit in relation to 
litter and waste and all had confirmed that there had been no relevant enforcement 
action required in respect of any of the issues in the HMO in the last 5 years.   Officers 
were not aware of any other issues relevant to the fitness of the applicant or manager. 

 
For the purposes of Section 12(2) of the 2016 Act, the Council had determined 

the locality of the accommodation within Housing Management Areas (HMA) “HMA 2/08 
Edinburgh St” as defined in Council’s Local Development Plan Strategy “2023 Strategy” 
which had been formally adopted on 2nd May, 2023.  It was reported that Legal 
Services had advised that there was a clear requirement in section 8 of the 2016 Act 
upon the Council to be satisfied that the granting of a licence would not result in 
overprovision. 

 
The officers had had regard to: 
 

a) the number and capacity of licensed HMOs in the locality; and 
 

b) the need for housing accommodation in the locality and the extent 
to which HMO accommodation was required to meet that need. 

 
To inform the Council in its consideration of the above provisions, the Council 

had taken account of the 2023 Strategy given that “Nurturing sustainable and balanced 
communities was a fundamental aim of the LDP’s housing policies.”  In particular, the 
Council had considered Policy HOU10, which stated: 

 
“Within designated HMAs, planning permission will only be granted for 
Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) and/or flats/apartments where the 
total number of HMOs and flats/apartments combined would not as a 
result exceed 20% of all dwelling units within an HMA.” 



E Licensing Committee 
290 Wednesday, 21st January, 2026 
 
 

 
 

 
The Committee was advised that, on the date of assessment, 25th November 

2025, 48% of all dwelling units in policy area HMA 2/08 Edinburgh St were made up of 
HMOs and (intensive forms of accommodation) flats/apartments, which in turn 
exceeded the 20% development limit as set out at Policy HOU10. There were 175 
(27%) licensed HMOs with a capacity of 650 persons in that HMA. 

 
The Committee was advised that the fact that the use of the property as an 

HMO was permitted for planning purposes was a relevant consideration in determining 
whether the granting of the licence would result in overprovision. 

 
The HMO Manager reminded the Committee that there was a need for intensive 

forms of housing and, to meet that demand, HMOs were an important component of the 
housing provision. HMOs, alongside other accommodation options within the private 
rented sector, played an important role in meeting the housing needs of people who 
were single, who had temporary employment, students, low-income households and, 
more recently, migrant workers and asylum seekers. 
 

He explained that, in assessing the number and capacity of licensed HMOs, as 
well as the need for HMO accommodation in the locality, officers could not be satisfied 
that the granting of the HMO licence would not result in overprovision of HMO 
accommodation in the locality of the accommodation for the purpose of section 8(2)(d) 
of the 2016 Act. 

 
The Committee was advised that no objections had been received in relation to 

the application.  The accommodation had been inspected on 30th October, 2025, at 
which time it complied with the physical standards for a 5 person HMO. 

 
The Chairperson welcomed Mr. S. Shephard to the meeting.  He advised the 

Committee that, as a landlord, the decision to refuse the HMO licence would halve his 
net worth as the house was all that he owned.  He was a local businessman who had 
paid himself £6,000 per annum for the last five years and the HMO was a small nest 
egg for his family.  He stated that he had been advised to move the property into a 
Limited Company and that he had not realised that it would result in a problem with his 
HMO licence.  He provided details of a recent case from September 2024, where the 
High Court granted licences to 12 HMOs in similar circumstances and he requested that 
the Committee would treat him fairly and in the same vein as that applicant.  He stated 
that the error had been an oversight by his property agent and his solicitor. He also 
argued that the overprovision test surely did not apply, as it was not a new application, 
rather, it was an existing HMO in the area, and, even if it did, he disagreed with the 
figures provided to the Committee. 

 
In response to a Member’s query, the HMO Manager explained that the cases to 

which he was referring did not have the same background.  He outlined that those 
cases related to applications whereby the owner had applied and had been granted 
licences by the Housing Executive for a number of properties, prior to the 2016 Act 
being implemented, and in the other cases an error had been made by Council officers 
regarding applications made and granted in the wrong name as, at that time, the 
Council did not require the applicant to submit proof of title to confirm ownership , which 
was completely different to Mr. Shephard’s case, in which the licence ceased to have 
effect pursuant to section 28 of the Houses in Multiple Occupation Act (Northern 



Licensing Committee E 
Wednesday, 21st January, 2026 291 

 
 

 
 

Ireland) 2016 on the date that he transferred the property from himself to a Limited 
Company to which he was a Director. 

 
He reminded the Committee that the requirement for the submission of a proof 

of title before an application was to be considered valid was approved by the Licensing 
Committee in December 2024 and came into operation on 1st April 2025.  

 
Moved by Councillor McCann, 
Seconded by Councillor McKay and 
 
     Resolved - That the Committee agrees to refuse the application as, in 
accordance with Section 12 of the Houses in Multiple Occupation Act 
(Northern Ireland) 2016, it could not be satisfied that the granting of the 
HMO licence would not result in overprovision of HMO accommodation in 
the locality of the accommodation, as determined under section 8(2)(d) of 
the Act. 

 
  
 

Chairperson 
 


